• The	discount	rate	was	based	on	Bond	Buyer	General	Obligation	20-Bond	Municipal	Bond	Index.
• Mortality	rates	were	based	on	Pub-2010	Public	Retirement	Plans	Safety	Employees	Mortality	Table	weighted	by
Headcount	projected	by	MP-2021.

• The	actuarial	assumptions	used	in	the	June	30,	2024	valuation	were	based	on	the	results	of	an	actuarial	experience
study	for	the	period	July	1,	2022-June	30,	2023.

• It	is	assumed	the	current	employer	and	member	contributions	will	continue	as	approved	by	the	Commission.
• Changes	of	assumptions	and	other	inputs	reflect	a	change	in	the	discount	rate	from	3.54%	in	2023	to	3.465%	in	2024.

The	following	table	illustrates	the	impact	of	interest	rate	sensitivity	on	the	Net	OPEB	Liability	as	of	June	30,	2024:

Interest	Rate	Sensitivity
1%	Decrease Current	Discount	Rate 1%	Increase

Net	OPEB	Liability $961,780 $837,636 $736,199

The	following	table	illustrates	the	impact	of	healthcare	cost	trend	sensitivity	on	the	Net	OPEB	Liability	as	of	June	30,	2024:

Healthcare	Cost	Trend	Sensitivity
1%	Decrease Current	Discount	Rate 1%	Increase

Net	OPEB	Liability $722,053 $837,636 $981,073

NOTE	11	–	CAPITAL	ASSETS

Capital	Asset	Account	Balances

Land Building
Furniture	and
Equipment Software

Total	Capital
Assets

Cost
Balances	as	of	June	30,	2023 $	 188,319	 $	 745,828	 $	 157,693	 $	3,288,161	 $	4,380,001
Additions 	 0	 	 0	 	 23,883	 	 0	 	 23,883
Disposals 	 0	 	 0	 	 0	 	 0	 	 0

Balances	as	of	June	30,	2024 $	 188,319	 $	 745,828	 $	 181,576	 $	3,288,161	 $	4,403,884

Accumulated	Depreciation
Balances	as	of	June	30,	2023 $	 0	 $	 408,385	 $	 147,017	 $	3,288,161	 $	3,843,563
Additions 	 0	 	 30,383	 	 3,580	 	 0	 	 33,963
Disposals 	 0	 	 0	 	 0	 	 0	 	 0

Balances	as	of	June	30,	2024 $	 0	 $	 438,768	 $	 150,597	 $	3,288,161	 $	3,877,526

Net	Capital	Assets	as	of	June	30,	2024 $	 188,319	 $	 307,060	 $	 30,979	 $	 0	 $	 526,358

Financial Section | Notes to the Financial Statements

28 | MPERS Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

NOTE	12	–	LINE	OF	CREDIT	AND	LEVERAGE

In	December	2022,	MPERS	entered	into	a	revolving	credit	agreement	with	Bank	of	America,	N.A.	consisting	of	a	line	of	credit	not	to
exceed	$200	million.	Under	the	terms	of	the	credit	agreement,	each	revolving	loan	shall	bear	interest	on	the	outstanding	principal
amount	thereof	at	a	rate	per	annum	equal	to	the	Base	Rate	(fluctuating	rate	of	interest	per	annum	equal	to	the	highest	of	(a)	the
Federal	Funds	Rate	plus	0.50%,	(b)	the	rate	of	interest	in	effect	for	such	day	as	publicly	announced	from	time	to	time	by	Bank	of